That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed plans to be necessary 

to the proper conduct of the Department of Sewers in that growing borough. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirteen 
thousand one hundred and ten dollars ($13,110) to provide means to carry 
on the work of making maps, etc., and for making drainage and sewerage 
district plans of the Borough of The Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding thirteen thousand one hundred and ten dollars ($13,110) to provide means 
to carry on the work of making maps, etc., and for making drainage and sewerage 
district plans of the Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall 
have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 
the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen that the salary of the position of Bookkeeper in the Bureau 
of Street Openings, Law Department, be fixed at the rate of one thousand seven 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum for one (i) incumbent." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Bookkeeper in the Bureau of Street Openings, Law De-
partment, at the rate of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per 
annum for one (i) incumbent. 

JAMES COWDEN MEYERS. MICHAEL J. CARTER, JOHN J. CRONIN. 
JOHN J. CALLAHAN, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, FRANK D. STURGES. 
CHARLES KUNTZE, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which was laid over. 
No. 1219. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to whom was referred, on October 23

[...]

That the resolutions have been artistically executed and that the price is very 

reasonable. 
They therefore recommend that the accompanying resolution be adopted. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of William H. McDonald for the sum of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125), the said sum to be payment in full for engrossing resolu-
tions authorized as follows: On the death of Fire Captain John F. Walsh and his 
comrades, George Christman, Denis Healey and Thomas Halpin, adopted March 27, 
igo6, approved April 2, i906, twenty-five dollars ($25) each, and on the death of 
ex-Commissioner and ex-Coroner Edward T. Fitzpatrick, adopted May 8, 1906, ap-
proved May i5, igo6. The said sum of one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125) to 
be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled "City Contingencies, 1906." 

JOHN R. DAVIES, JOHN DIEMER, J. E. BUNTING, A. L. KLINE, PR 
HARNISCHFEGER, Committee on Finance. 

No. 1102. 
The Committee on Finance, to whom was referred, on August 35, rgo6 (Minutes,

[...]

On the death of ex-Alderman Patrick H. Keahon, adopted July io, 1906; 
approved July ig, 1906, forty dollars .................... .... 	.. 	40 00 

To Hon. Jefferson M. Levy, in accordance with resolution adopted May 
2g, igo6; approved June 5, 1906, one hundred and thirty-five dollars.. 	135 00 

To Hon. John 1. McCall, on the occasion of his retirement from the 
Board of Aldermen, adopted July 24, 1906, one hundred and twenty-
five dollars ......................................................... 125 00 

$450  00 

The said sum of four hundred and fifty dollars ($450) to be charged to and paid

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 
York Charttr, the Commissioner of Docks be and lie is hereby authorized and em- 
powered to purchase in the open market, without contract at public letting, at a cost 
not to exceed three thousand four hundred and thirty-five dollars ($3,435), a launch 
suitable for the uses and purposes of the Department of Docks and Ferries. 

A. L. KLINE, F. J. O'NEILL, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, JACOB BARTSCHERER, 
W.M. CLIFFORD, DAVID S. RENDT, Committee on Public Letting. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said